
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI
Chief Executive

Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

Date: 24 July 2018

To: Members of the Executive

Mr MA Hall (Chairman)
Mr K Morrell (Vice-Chairman)
Mr RG Allen
Mrs MA Cook

Mr C Ladkin
Mr M Nickerson
Mrs MJ Surtees

Copy to all other Members of the Council

(other recipients for information)

Dear Councillor,

There will be a meeting of the EXECUTIVE in the De Montfort Suite - Hub on WEDNESDAY, 1 
AUGUST 2018 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required.

The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf.

Yours sincerely

Rebecca Owen
Democratic Services Officer

Public Document Pack

http://intranet/branding/Printlogo/B%20and%20W%20HBBC%20logo%202017.jpg


Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

EXECUTIVE -  1 AUGUST 2018

A G E N D A

1.  APOLOGIES 

2.  MINUTES (Pages 1 - 2)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2018.

3.  ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 

To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting.

4.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive verbally from Members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992.  This is in addition to the need for such disclosure to 
be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda.

5.  QUESTIONS 

To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12.

6.  ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 

(If any)

7.  CORPORATE APPROACH TO RECRUITING AND DEVELOPING TRAINEE STAFF 
(Pages 3 - 18)

To present a package of options to recruit and develop the council’s trainee workforce.

This report was considered by the Scrutiny Commission on 10 July and the Ethical 
Governance and Personnel Committee on 12 July. Extracts from the minutes of those 
meetings are appended to the report.

8.  ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH COMMERCIAL ENFORCEMENT PLAN 2018/19 (Pages 19 
- 62)

To present the Environmental Health Commercial Services Enforcement Service Delivery 
Plan for 2018/19 as required by the Food Standards Agency and the Health & Safety 
Executive.

9.  GOOD FRIDAY - SUPPLEMENTARY BUDGET (Pages 63 - 66)

To update the Executive on the restoration of the Good Friday site and to seek a 
supplementary budget for the works.

10.  RIPA POLICY (Pages 67 - 96)

To present the updated Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) policy.

11.  ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY 

As announced at item 3.



-16 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE

6 JUNE 2018 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mr MA Hall - Chairman
Mr K Morrell – Vice-Chairman

Mr RG Allen, Mrs MA Cook, Mr C Ladkin, Mr M Nickerson and Mrs MJ Surtees

Officers in attendance: Bill Cullen, Julie Kenny, Rebecca Owen and Rob Parkinson

45 MINUTES 

It was moved by Councillor Allen, seconded by Councillor Nickerson and

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 11 April 2018 be 
confirmed and signed by the chairman.

46 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared at this stage.

47 PLANNING POLICY MONITORING & INFORMATION OFFICER 

Members received a report which requested a supplementary budget for the post of 
Planning Policy Monitoring & Information Officer for a period of two years. Concern was 
expressed that a two year fixed term post may not attract the best candidates and it was 
moved by Councillor Hall and seconded by Councillor Allen that the relevant Director be 
granted delegated authority to consider appointing to a permanent post. This was 
supported and subsequently

RESOLVED – 

(i) The post of Planning Policy Monitoring & Information Officer be 
agreed;

(ii) A supplementary budget of £36,000 be approved;

(iii) The relevant Director be granted delegated authority to decide 
between a fixed term or permanent post.

48 UPDATED A5 STRATEGY - SUPPORTING GROWTH AND MOVEMENT IN THE 
MIDLANDS, 2018-2031 

The refreshed A5 Strategy 2018-2031 was presented to the Executive. Discussion 
ensued on engagement of other partners. Members noted and endorsed the leading role 
that the Council had taken on the A5 partnership over the previous seven years and the 
regional and national profile that it had secured with the aim of securing major 
investment in improvements to the A5. Members felt that the strategy document was 
excellently produced and that the profile of the document should be raised and the 
matter should be brought to Council for debate. It was moved by Councillor Hall, 
seconded by Councillor Morrell and

RESOLVED – 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



-17 -

(i) The A5 strategy be endorsed subject to final formatting and 
amendments;

(ii) The Executive continues to express support and to lobby for the 
upgrade of the A5 through the work of the A5 Partnership;

(iii) The report be referred to Council for consideration.

(The Meeting closed at 7.08 pm)

CHAIRMAN

Page 2



06/16

FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND DECISION MAKING

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 10 JULY 2018
ETHICAL GOVERNANCE AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 12 JULY 2018
EXECUTIVE 1 AUGUST 2018

WARDS AFFECTED: ‘ALL WARDS’

CORPORATE APPROACH TO RECRUITING AND DEVELOPING TRAINEE STAFF 

Report of Director (Corporate Services)

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To present to members a package of options to recruit and develop the council’s 
trainee workforce. 

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1.1 That the Executive

1) Notes the positive work achieved to date 

2) Supports the implementation of a corporate trainee scheme offering a mix of 
placements covering both internships and apprenticeships

3) Commits to corporate funding to offer two internships for a two-year period, 
based upon the national minimum wage, targeting professional posts at 
graduate level

4) Commits to corporate funding to offer two apprentices for a two-year period 
focussing upon all posts within the council from administrational/manual level 
up to technical level

5) Agrees that middle managers, following consultation with HR, will be required to 
bid from the corporate fund based upon a business case 

6) Agrees that HR will oversee the recruitment and induction process and manage 
the outgoing contract.

Page 3

Agenda Item 7

http://intranet/branding/Printlogo/B%20and%20W%20HBBC%20logo%202017.jpg


06/16

2.2 That consideration be given to the comments of the Scrutiny Commission and Ethical 
Governance & Personnel Committee (extracts from the minutes of those meetings 
are attached).

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

3.1 One of the strategic aims within the People Strategy approved in 2017 was to 
‘Nurture and Attract Talent’. In order to achieve this aim, a series of actions were 
identified within the strategy with a particular focus upon the trainee workforce. It is 
recognised that in order to maintain capacity and aid succession planning, there is a 
need to develop a more robust corporate approach to trainee recruitment and 
development that is sustainable. This can be achieved using a variety of options 
outlined below:

 Structured work placements such as school/college work experience and 
internships  

 Development of a corporate apprenticeship scheme
 Attracting and developing newly qualified graduates either through 

professional or management routes

3.2 The council has already engaged in initiatives such as recruiting apprentices, 
graduates and offering work experience placements and has been doing so for a 
lengthy period of time. Whilst the council has seen an increase in such posts over the 
last two years, the approach however has been relatively piecemeal due to the 
restricted
[...]
y Goodman ideally should be maintained. 

There does however need to be a more structured and coordinated approach 
including a senior commitment to hiring interns that is corporately fully funded. 
Strategically, and following consultation with middle managers, HR could recruit 
interns to the HBBC scheme, typically at a graduate level and target areas that have 
capacity issues or to meet the needs of succession planning in high risk teams, 
where there are ageing employees or high turnover. It is suggested that placements 
are limited to professional teams, as technical and clerical posts could be covered by 
Apprenticeships (see next section of this report).

In terms of process, it is suggested to retain a corporate fund to cover two internships 
over a two-year period based upon the national minimum wage (the fund will have 
the flexibility to offer a mix of temp contracts based upon whether the internship is 
part of placement for an under graduate programme or a new post for a post 
graduate). Middle managers, following consultation with HR, will be required to bid 
from the corporate fund based upon a business case. HR will oversee the recruitment 
and induction process and manage the outgoing contract. 

3.5 APPRENTICESHIPS 

An apprenticeship allows students to enter the job market and gain a qualification 
and is a key government policy in the UK, with the introduction of the apprenticeship 
levy in April 2017. The council, as an employer with over 250 staff, is required to 
meet the public sector apprenticeship target of 2.3% of the workforce each year. This 
equates to 9 apprentices at the council p.a. until 2021. The council’s annual 
apprenticeship levy is approximately £35,000 per annum; this just covers training 
costs and not the salary costs of employing an apprentice.

To meet the definition of an apprenticeship, the apprentice has to be in a real job, be 
on an approved apprenticeship standard  for a minimum of 12 months, work 30 hours 
per wee
[...]
pprenticeship at Level 2 
(provided by Brooksby Melton College).

There are also apprenticeship standards that are still in progress at Appendix 2. Of 
interest is those at a higher levels relating to service areas including Planning 
(predicted to be completed by September 2018), Building Control and Environmental 
Health. This could be an alternative option moving forward if staff do not want to 
progress through the traditional route of university. 

At present, the council recruits as and when an establishment vacancy becomes 
available, particularly if there are skills gaps or capacity issues. The weakness of this 
approach is that it is unstructured as it relies on staff leaving and does not really 
tackle succession planning in high risk areas. Another factor is that the council also 
has to attempt to meet the target set by the DFE. For 2017/18 the council employed 
seven apprentices ‘starts’, which is a shortfall of two apprentices in year 1. At the start 
of 2018/2019 the council recruited one apprentice with one being considered for 
recruitment.  

Please note that the target is a rolling target, and therefore the shortfall can be 
recouped by 2021. 

3.5.1 Summary – Apprenticeships

It is recommended to develop a model similar to the internship programme. However 
the apprenticeship scheme would be open to all posts within the council from 
administrational/manual up to technical/professional and should the standards allow, 
up to degree level. As above, it is suggested to retain a corporate fund to cover two 
apprenticeships over a two- year period based upon the current pricing model 
(national minimum wage). Middle managers, following consultation with HR, will be 
required to bid from the corporate fund based upon a business case and HR will 
continue to oversee the recruitment and induction process and manage the outgoing 
contract. 

Page 8



06/16

3.5.2. To supplement this approach, managers will still be encouraged to recruit apprentices 
from
[...]
age 12



Appendix 2

Standards - In Development

Institute for Apprenticeships

Chartered Town Planner (Degree)

Level: 7 

Building control surveyor

Level: 6 

Environmental Health Practitioner

Level: 6 

Recently approved standards

Senior housing / property management New 

Level 4 

Housing / property management New 

Level 3 

Housing / property management assistant New 

Level 2 

Community Sport and Health Officer 

Level 3 

Policy Officer (L4) 

Level 4 

Regulatory Compliance Officer 

Level 4

 

 

Page 13

https://www.instituteforapprenticeships.org/about/
https://www.instituteforapprenticeships.org/apprenticeship-standards/building-control-surveyor/
https://www.instituteforapprenticeships.org/apprenticeship-standards/environmental-health-practitioner/
https://findapprenticeshiptraining.sfa.bis.gov.uk/Apprenticeship/Standard/66?keywords=housing
https://findapprenticeshiptraining.sfa.bis.gov.uk/Apprenticeship/Standard/65?keywords=housing
https://findapprenticeshiptraining.sfa.bis.gov.uk/Apprenticeship/Standard/64?keywords=housing
https://www.instituteforapprenticeships.org/apprenticeship-standards/community-sport-and-health-officer/
https://www.instituteforapprenticeships.org/apprenticeship-standards/policy-officer/
https://www.instituteforapprenticeships.org/apprenticeship-standards/regulatory-compliance-officer/


This page is intentionally left blank



-28 -

MINUTE EXTRACT

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

SCRUTINY COMMISSION

10 JULY 2018 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mr MR Lay - Chairman
Mrs R Camamile and Mr KWP Lynch – Vice-Chairman

Mr DC Bill MBE, Mr SL Bray, Mr WJ Crooks, Mr RB Roberts, Mr BE Sutton, Mr R Ward 
and Mr HG Williams

Also in attendance: Councillor MA Cook

Officers in attendance: Gemma Dennis, Rebecca Owen, Julie Stay and Ashley Wilson

84 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared at this stage.

86 CORPORATE APPROACH TO RECRUITING AND DEVELOPING TRAINEE STAFF 

The Scrutiny Commission received a report on opportunities and options to recruit and 
develop the council’s trainee workforce. Whilst generally in support, a member 
suggested that the use of the word ‘internship’ may have negative connotations and 
asked that consideration be given to amending the use of the word to reflect that it 
related to work place experience. Officers emphasised that the intention was to provide a 
mix of options, including professional apprenticeships and traineeships.

RESOLVED – the report be supported, subject to consideration of 
amended wording.

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



-34 -

MINUTE EXTRACT

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

ETHICAL GOVERNANCE AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

12 JULY 2018 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mr RG Allen – Vice-Chairman, in the chair
 

Mr RG Allen (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Mr WJ Crooks, Mr MA Hall (for Mrs R Camamile), 
Mr KWP Lynch (for Mr MB Cartwright), Mr K Morrell, Mr M Nickerson and 
Ms BM Witherford

Officers in attendance: Julie Kenny, Rebecca Owen and Julie Stay

105 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared at this stage.

106 CORPORATE APPROACH TO RECRUITING AND DEVELOPING TRAINEE STAFF 

A package of options to recruit and develop the council’s trainee workforce was 
presented to members. The committee was informed that it had been suggested at the 
Scrutiny Commission meeting that the word ‘internships’ had negative connotations and 
that consideration should be given to using an alternative word. Some members of the 
Ethical Governance & Personnel Committee agreed that an alternative word should be 
sought, and it was also suggested that the term ‘paid internships’ could be used instead.

The opportunity for people with a disability to apply for an apprenticeship, as with any 
other role in the authority, was discussed and encouraged.

It was moved by Councillor Hall, seconded by Councillor Morrell and

RESOLVED – the abovementioned suggestions for alternative wording be 
put to the Executive and the report be welcomed.

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



06/16

FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND DECISION MAKING

EXECUTIVE 1 August 2018

WARDS AFFECTED: All wards 

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH COMMERCIAL SERVICES ENFORCEMENT SERVICE 
DELIVERY PLAN 2018/19

Report of Director (Environment and Planning)

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To seek Executive approval for the Environmental Health Commercial Services 
Enforcement Service Delivery Plan for 2018/19 (Appendix 1) as required by the Food 
Standards Agency pursuant to the Food Standards Act 1999, and the Health & 
Safety Executive pursuant to the Health & Safety at Work etc. Act 1974.

1.2 Copies of the Plan will be placed in the Members Room, on the internet and intranet.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 The Executive is recommended to:

i) approve the Environmental Health Commercial Services Enforcement Service 
Delivery Plan 2018/19 (Appendix 1 to this report). 

ii) note and endorse the achievements of the Environmental Health Commercial 
Service in 2017/18.

 
3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

3.1 The Food Standards Agency’s Framework Agreement with Local Authorities on food 
law enforcement activities requires Councils to produce an annual Food Service 
Delivery Plan, requiring approval by the appropriate member forum, which for this 
Authority is the Executive.

3.2 The Health & Safety Executive, as part of Local Authorities’ legal requirements under 
Section 18 of the Health & Safety at Work etc Act 1974, require Councils to produce 
an annual Health & Safety Service Delivery Plan.

3.3 Whilst each of the Central Government agencies prescribe the layout of the 
document required, several requirements are duplicated in both.  Hence the Food 

Page 19

Agenda Item 8

http://intranet/branding/Printlogo/HBBC%20col%20logo.jpg


06/16

Safety Enforcement Delivery Plan and Health & Safety Service Delivery Plan have 
been incorporated into one document.

3.4 The Enforcement Service Delivery Plan expands upon the Service Improvement Pl
[...]
tions
- Procurement implications
- Human Resources implications
- Planning implications
- Data Protection implications
- Voluntary Sector

Background papers: None

Contact Officer: Steven Merry, Ext 5735

Executive Member: Cllr Kevin Morrell

Page 22



          
Page 1 of 40         

Appendix 1

Document no.1

Environmental Health Commercial Services

Enforcement service delivery plan

2018 / 2019
June 2018

Page 23

http://intranet/branding/Printlogo/HBBC%20col%20logo.jpg


          
Page 2 of 40         

Contents

          
Page numbers

Glossary 4

1.  Introduction 5

2.   Equal opportunities statement 5

3.  Service aims and objectives

3.1 The corporate planning framework 6
3.2 The Community Plan 6
3.3 Vision, priorities and values 6
3.4 The corporate plan 7
3.5 Service improvement plans 7
3.6 Environmental Health’s objectives 7
3.7 Links to strategic aims 8
3.8 Continuous improvement 8

4.  Background

4.1 Profile 9
4.2 Organisational structure 9

5.  Food safety enforcement service delivery plan 2018/19

5.1 Scope of the food safety service 11
5.2 Demands on food safety service (as at 1 April 2018) 11
5.3 Enforcement policy 12
5.4 Service delivery 13
5.4.1 Intervention programme 13
5.4.2 Food complaints 15
5.4.3 Primary Authority principle 15
5.4.4 Advice to businesses 16
5.4.5 Food sampling and Inspection 16
5.4.6 Water sampling 16
5.4.7 Imported foods 17
5.4.8 Control and investigation of outbreaks and food related infectious diseases 17
5.4.9 Food safety incidents 17
5.5 Liaison 17
5.6 Food hygiene promotion 18
5.6.1 Food hygiene rating scheme 18
5.6.2 Food safety management systems 18
5.6.3 Food safety week 18
5.6.4 E.coli 0157 18
5.6.5 Hinckley Food and Drink Festival 18
5.6.6 Communication for Compliance Trial 19
5.6.7 Meat Traceability 19
5.6.8 Further promotional work 20

Page 24



          
Page 3 of 40         

5.7 Future food hygiene strategy 20

6.  Health and safety enforcement service delivery plan 2018/19

6. 1 Description of service 2
[...]
ugust 2018

WARDS AFFECTED: Barlestone

Good Friday Site Restoration 

Report of Director (Environment and Planning)

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To update Executive on the restoration of the Good Friday Site and to seek 
supplementary budget for the works.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 Executive Note the restoration works carried out.

2.2 Supplementary budget of £40,000 be agreed funded from the Enforcement reserve.

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

3.1 Executive will be aware of the long history of the Good Friday site and the successful 
removal of the occupiers and structures in February of this year.  The site was 
cleared of rubbish, abandoned caravans and secured against further entry.  The 
Injunction prohibiting occupation of the land remains in force.

3.2 The original Enforcement Notice requires the removal of all structures and material 
and restoration of the site to its original use which is pasture. Since March officers 
have struggled to seek contractors willing to carry out the site restoration but 
seceded in two quotations as reported to Executive Briefing on 27 June 2018. Since 
this we have discovered Japanese Knotweed on site and therefore are having to 
treat this using the Council’s in house Greenspaces team. Additional treatments over 
a 12 month period may be required. Further negotiations including taking some work 
off the contractor has reduced the appointed contractors quote but there may be 
further costs arising during the works including the recent discovery of asbestos 
cement buried on site.   The project estimate is £40.000 which includes the cost for 
the knotweed treatment and additional contamination works.

Page 63

Agenda Item 9

http://intranet/branding/Printlogo/B%20and%20W%20HBBC%20logo%202017.jpg


06/16

3.3 The costs already incurred relating to the court case and the original clearance 
amounting to £10,361 has been lodged with the court as a debt against the former 
occupiers and owner of the land.  The final costs from the restoration work will be 
added to this and its recovery sought. The likelihood of full recovery is low but all 
reasonable steps will be taken.

4. EXEMPTIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ACCESS TO INFORMATION 
PROCEDURE RULES

4.1 Open Session

5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS [IB]

5.1 Based on the current cost estimates a budget of £40,000 is requested. The costs can 
be funded from the Enforcement reserve which currently has a balance of £270,000.

6. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS [AR]

6.1 The Council has the legal powers to undertake such action that is required under the 
enforcement notice.

6.2 The Council is also able to recover such costs by securing a legal charge against the 
land. This charge is registered against the land and will be discharged from the 
proceeds of any disposal. However given the nominal value of the land it will not 
result in a full recovery of costs.

7. CORPORATE PLAN IMPLICATIONS

7.1 Creating clean and attractive places to live and work.  Support our rural communities

8. CONSULTATION

8.1 Ward members and relevant Parish Councils have been kept informed of progress 
relating to this site. Officers have worked closely with the Multi Agency Travellers Unit 
to coordinate actions along with the local police.

9. RISK IMPLICATIONS

9.1 It is the Council’s policy to proactively identify and manage significant risks which 
may prevent delivery of business objectives.

9.2 It is not possible to eliminate or manage all risks all of the time and risks will remain 
which have not been identified. However, it is the officer’s opinion based on the 
information available, that the significant risks associated with this decision / project 
have been identified, assessed and that controls are in place to manage them 
effectively.

9.3 The following significant risks associated with this report / decisions were identified 
from this assessment:

Management of significant (Net Red) Risks
Risk Description Mitigating actions Owner
Unknown ground conditions or security 
issues may increase costs

A reasonable contingency 
has been included in the 
budget requested.

Rob 
Parkinson

Page 64



06/16

10. KNOWING YOUR COMMUNITY – EQUALITY AND RURAL IMPLICATIONS

10.1 This site was previously occupied and owned by members of the Gypsy and 
Travellers community.  Officers have worked closely with the Multi Agency Travellers 
Unit to ensure their rights have been taken into account within the works and actions 
taken.  Continuing liaison with the adjacent G&T community has taken place to 
reassure them and there is support for the council restoring the land to pasture.

11. CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS

11.1 By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into account:

- Community Safety implications
- Environmental implications
- ICT implications
- Asset Management implications
- Procurement implications
- Human Resources implications
- Planning implications
- Data Protection implications
- Voluntary Sector

Background papers: Good Friday records

Contact Officer: Rob Parkinson Director (Environment and Planning) ext 5641
Executive Member: Councillor R Allen

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



06/16

FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND DECISION MAKING

EXECUTIVE: 1 AUGUST 2018

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS

 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT POLICY 2018 

Report of Director (Corporate Services)

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To present to members the updated Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 
policy. 

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That members:

1) Approve the revised RIPA policy;

2) Note there have been no applications to undertake covert surveillance over the 
last three years, since the last report.

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

3.1 A RIPA policy was adopted in 2015 following our inspection by the Office of 
Surveillance Commissioners (OCS) in summer 2014. The policy encouraged a 
simplified procedure when applying to undertake covert surveillance under the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000.

3.2 The policy has now been reviewed as part of a follow up inspection by the 
Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office (IPCO and formerly OCS). That review 
was very positive and indeed only required a telephone interview and IPCO were 
satisfied there was no need for a site visit.

3.3 The inspection found that the policy was “more than sound” and was very 
comprehensive. However, there were a number of minor recommendations made 
which have been incorporated into the revised policy attached. The 

Page 67

Agenda Item 10

http://intranet/branding/Printlogo/B%20and%20W%20HBBC%20logo%202017.jpg


06/16

recommendations for changes are attached as an extract from their report at 
Appendix 1.

3.4. It is also useful for members to note that there have been no applications to 
undertake covert surveillance over the last three year period, since the last report. 
Moving forward, members will receive an annual report setting out if any RIPA 
applications have been made. This is in line with one of the inspection 
recommendations.

 
4. EXEMPTIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ACCESS TO INFORMATION 

PROCEDURE RULES

4.1 The report to be taken in open session.
 
5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS [AW]

5.1 There are no direct financial implications stemming from this report.

6. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS [AR]

6.1 The legal implications relating to the Human Rights Act 2000, The Data Protection 
Act 1998 and the Home Office’s Codes of Practices are covered in section B of the 
RIPA Policy attached to this report.

7. CORPORATE PLAN IMPLICATIONS

7.1 This policy has the potential to limit the misuse of surveillance. It aims to provide 
guidance on what is expected from officers, whether in a requesting role or an 
authorising one. It supports all aspects of the Corporate Plan.

8. CONSULTATION

8.1 None. 
 
9. RISK IMPLICATIONS

9.1 It is the Council’s policy to proactively identify and manage significant risks which 
may prevent delivery of business objectives.

9.2 It is not possib
[...]
horising 

Officer for the purposes of authorising covert surveillance and the use and/or conduct of Covert 

Human Intelligence Sources (‘CHIS’) under the provisions of the Regulation of Investigatory 

Powers Act 2000.

It is further certified that this officer has received training to perform such authorisation procedures.

Certificate issued to: (full name of officer)

Job title:

Service:

Location:

Certificate:

Date:

Signed: ………………………………………………..

Bill Cullen, Chief Executive
Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council

(PLEASE NOTE: This certificate and the authorisation granted by it is personal to the officer name in it and cannot be 

transferred.  Any change in personal details must be notified in writing to the Chief Executive immediately.  This 

certificate can be revoked at any time by the Chief Executive by written revocation issued to the officer concerned.  It 

is the named officer’s personal responsibility to ensure full compliance with RIPA authorisation and to ensure that s/he 

is fully trained in such procedures and that such training is kept up to date).

Page 96

http://intranet/branding/Printlogo/HBBC%20col%20logo.jpg

	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Corporate approach to recruiting and developing trainee staff
	trainee development Appendix1
	trainee development Appendix2
	SC Trainee staff minute extract
	EGPextract trainee staff

	8 Environmental Health commercial enforcement plan 2018/19
	Commercial service plan appendix

	9 Good Friday - Supplementary budget
	10 RIPA Policy
	RIPA Appendix
	RIPA Policy 2018




Minutes of the meeting


-40 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE

1 AUGUST 2018 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mr MA Hall - Chairman
Mr K Morrell – Vice-Chairman

Mr RG Allen, Mrs MA Cook, Mr C Ladkin, Mr M Nickerson and Mrs MJ Surtees

Members in attendance: Councillors Mr WJ Crooks and Ms BM Witherford

Officers in attendance: Bill Cullen, Julie Kenny, Steven Merry, Rebecca Owen, Rob 
Parkinson and Sharon Stacey

134 MINUTES 

On the motion of Councillor Allen, seconded by Councillor Surtees, it was

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 6 June be confirmed 
and signed by the chairman.

Councillor Ladkin entered the meeting at 6.33pm.

135 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared at this stage.

136 CORPORATE APPROACH TO RECRUITING AND DEVELOPING TRAINEE STAFF 

Members were presented with a package of options to recruit and develop the council’s 
trainee workforce. Comments from the Scrutiny Commission and Ethical Governance 
and Personnel Committee were noted and it was moved by Councillor Ladkin and 
seconded by Councillor Hall that the report be supported with an amendment to the term 
“internships” to “paid internships”. Upon being put to the vote, the motion was CARRIED 
and it was

RESOLVED – 

(i) The positive work achieved to date be noted;

(ii) The implementation of a corporate trainee scheme offering a mix 
of placements covering both paid internships and apprenticeships 
be approved;

(iii) Corporate funding to offer two paid internships for a two-year 
period, based upon the national minimum wage, targeting 
professional posts at graduate level, be approved;

(iv) Corporate funding to offer two apprentices for a two-year period 
focussing upon all posts within the council from administrational / 
manual level up to technical level be approved;

(v) Middle managers, following consultation with HR, be required to 
bid from the corporate fund based upon a business case, be 
approved;



-41 -

(vi) The recruitment and induction process and outgoing contract be 
managed by HR.

137 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH COMMERCIAL ENFORCEMENT PLAN 2018/19 

The Executive gave consideration to the Environmental Health Commercial Services 
Enforcement Service Delivery Plan for 2018/19 as required by the Food Standards 
Agency. In introducing the report, the Executive member thanked the team for their hard 
work which gave reassurance to the public, particularly through food hygiene ratings. A 
member asked whether mobile or market food sellers (for example those with stalls at 
Feast Hinckley) were inspected or if additional measures were having to be taken 
regarding food hygiene standards due to the increase in this type of selling. In response 
it was noted that Environmental Health worked closely with Cultural Services to ensure 
only those with a rating of four or above were permitted to trade at HBBC events, and 
that all aspects were inspected, from storage to point of sale.

It was moved by Councillor Morrell, seconded by Councillor Hall and

RESOLVED – the Environmental Health Commercial Services 
Enforcement Service Delivery Plan 2018/19 be approved and the 
achievements of the service during 2017/18 be welcomed and endorsed.

138 GOOD FRIDAY - SUPPLEMENTARY BUDGET 

Members were updated on the restoration of the Good Friday site following the 
enforcement notice which had been served to return the site to its previous state. In 
response to a member’s question, it was noted that the land owner would be liable for 
costs associated with cleaning up the site and additional works, such as addressing 
Japanese Knotweed, would be added to the costs. It was moved by Councillor Allen, 
seconded by Councillor Hall and

RESOLVED – a supplementary budget of £40,000, funded from the 
enforcement reserve, be approved.

139 RIPA POLICY 

The updated Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) policy was presented to the 
Executive and it was acknowledged that no applications to undertake covert surveillance 
had been received in the last three years. It was moved by Councillor Ladkin, seconded 
by Councillor Hall and

RESOLVED – the revised RIPA policy be approved.

140 LEICESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL'S PROPOSALS FOR UNITARY 
GOVERNMENT IN LEICESTERSHIRE AND AN EAST MIDLANDS STRATEGIC 
ALLIANCE 

The chairman had agreed to accept a late report on the recent announcement by 
Leicestershire County Council (LCC) regarding its decision to develop proposals for 
unitary government in Leicestershire and an East Midlands strategic alliance. The 
Leader reported that he had publicly responded to the announcement and that whilst he 
agreed that an alliance across the East Midlands was needed, he did not consider a 
unitary county was the right option for Hinckley & Bosworth. He also felt that LCC’s 
timetable was too tight and excluded districts from engagement. During discussion, the 
following points were raised:



-42 -

 District councils should be at the heart of any plans, not a casualty of 
reorganisation

 The need for the Borough Council to undertake its own consultation, particularly 
on the suggestion of a town council for Hinckley. Should an informal consultation 
show that residents were in favour of a town council, a full governance review 
would be instigated

 The need for the government to tackle the lack of funding for social care to 
prevent similar situations to that of Northamptonshire County Council

 The possibility of addressing the social care issue regionally
 The need for districts to take action and make their views known at this point and 

going forward
 Concern from parish councils that more duties would be imposed on them and 

they would have to increase their precepts
 The motion to Council on 7 August and intention to take a further report to 

Council in October
 The importance of sending out clear messages in the consultation, particularly as 

LCC may be consulting at the same time, with conflicting messages.

It was moved by Councillor Hall, seconded by Councillor Morrell and

RESOLVED –

(i) The motion to Council be noted;

(ii) Subject to the motion to Council being supported, a further report 
be taken to Council in October;

(iii) The issues be explored;

(iv) Consultation on a town council for Hinckley be undertaken with the 
commitment to hold a governance review in the event of a positive 
response.

(The Meeting closed at 7.32 pm)

CHAIRMAN


